in accordance with :
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O m
Insolvency {England & ~

Heles Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

o
=]
o
>
) *ABZUG7F4*
B 0o 29/02/2020 #227
COMPANIJES HOUSE
n Company details
am any number + Filling in this form
pany ’_O_ F '? |—8_ F ’7 ’_3 W Please compiete in typescript or in
Company name in full ,Wine Cellar Trading Limited bold black capitals
Administrator’s name
Full forenamels) Philip
Surname Duffy
I Administrator's address
Building name/number Fl'he Chancery
Street ’ 58 Spring Gardens
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region ‘
Postcode w2 [alefw [
Country United Kingdom
I Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) (Ma[thew © Other administrator
— Use this section to tell us about
Surname [Ingram another administrator,
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number ‘The Chancery ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street {58 Spring Gardens another administrator,
Past town ﬁnanchester
County/Region r
Postcode (miz | [1fefw] |
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
falfo  of7  F2alofle
‘2fe o 2[00

7 ]

Progress report

| attach a capy of the progress report

-

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

04417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B>Presenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contac name

Matthew Dunnill

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

comPE RN uff & Phelps Ltd

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

|
( Address
|
|

Post tower

Manchester

Ceunty/Region

IR G
’E"” United Kingdom

223

| 0161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

D You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to 20 February 2620
Creditors

EFB Retail Limited, Whittalls Wines

Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls

Wines Merchants 2 Limited, Wine

Cellar Trading Limited
(All In Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report for the period from 3G duly to 28
January 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



e Slhirads Vines ferchants tooreed Whonats Jdnes Veronacte 2 omit

LoIrT Ldmi

Contents

e,

[ntoducton

Creditor summary

Progress of the Aaministrator

Cutcome for Creditors

Cther Matters

Joint Admimistrators fees ang expenses ana pre-Agrmislration gosis
Future Strategy

RO RO S VA I\

Appendices

Append=x 1 — Satviory Informanon

Appendix 2 — Approvec Proposals

Appencm 3 — Recepts and Payments accounts

Appendix 4 - Schedule of Expenses

Appendix 5 - Analysis of tme charged and expenses Ncurec
Appendix 6 — Fee narrative

Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors rights

Appendix & — Definitions

Appendix 8 — Notice about this report

e Jine cehas Trad ng _oited Al n

e

28 Seprasry ZL20

R
G O A w N

P R

Y
D O B O

G Lo R RY R R NN

w O W

DUFF&PHELPS



EFE Retgs amite Wnmiahs Mhmes Merooais 1l nted Wittaiis Soss Weronants 2 omiiec Ve cel g Trazng mies Al
Agrymist
Lont AzeinesTrators Progress Report o Creditars
28 Fenragn, 2020
1. Introduction

The Jont Acmimistrators were aopomnted on 30 January 2019 py ar orger of the High Court o
Birmingham the appiicaudn to court was made by the Directors

This Progress Report provides ar update on the Admimustrator of the Companes !t shouic de reac
conjunchion with the Joint Adminisirators previous progress report and the FProposais

The Jornt Admirustrators rave &:50 expiained theyr future sirategy for the Administratnors ang how (key o
'5 that thay wil' be abie (0 pay each class of creditor

Yoo wiil fng other imponan: formanon in this Progress Report suor as the cosis the Joint Admin.sraiors

have incurred.
A giossary of the aboreviations and definiticns used throughout tnis document 1§ attached at Appendix g

Piease aleo note nat ar importart iegal nonce about this Progress Report to Creditors s attachec at
Appendix 9

DUFF&PHELPS



I

ESB Retay _redes Mhetialis Sines Mercnarts 3 Liraied, SMvtass S nes Merghants 2 oovisc fane celar Trading uimitec tAL
Admernstratce

2ot ACre nistrators Jregress Reponiic Cre
28 Fabrigny 2027

ore

2. Creditor summary
This Progress Report cavers the period from 30 Juty 2018 15 29 January 2020
Summary of Proposals

s Tre Joni Admosstraiors wrote to Creduors oo 26 Maren 2078 seeking seemed approva: 0 the
oelcw Proposas’

Trat the Joirt Admimistrators continue the Admmestrations 1o ceal wih such outstanding

matters m reigtior o WWM1T, WWM2 WCTL and EFB as the Jowt Adrunistrators

consicer necessary unth the Administrations cease 10 have effect

Triat ine Joint Administrators 0o ai such other things and generaily exercise all therr
nowers as contained n Schedule 1 of the Act as they. - thelr soie and absoiute
discretion consider cesirabie or expedient o acheve the purpose of the Adrun-stralions

That the Joint Admimusirators. once all custanding matters nave beer sausfactonily
completed. take the necessary steps (o give notice under Paragraph 84 of Scredue BY
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that WWK1, WWM2Z. WCTL and
EFB have no remaming property which might permit disiribuiiors to their creditors at
which stage the Administrations wiil cease

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funcs avaiaoie 1o be
distribited o the non-preferential creditors iother than the Prescribed Parts) tiske the
necessary s'ebs o put WWMT O WWM2 WCTL and EFB nto either Creditors Voluntary
Ligucation or o Compulsory Ligaidation as they deem aporopriate i1 proposed thai
the Joint Admirsirators, currently Matthew ingrem and Prilp Duffy of Duff & Phelps
woulc act as Joint Liguigaters should the Comparnies be piaced inte Crediors Voluntary
Liguidation 'n aczorgance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B to the Act ana Rule
3606k of the Rules crediors may nominate a different person as the proposed
dguidator provided the nominaton is recelved at this office pnior 1w the approva of these
nroposats. ir the absence of such nominauon. the Jont Adminisirators will be appoinied
Joint Ligugators and i accordance with Secton 231 of fne Act ary act regured or
authorised under any enactment 1o be done by the Joint Ligudators s 1o be done by all
or any cne or more of them

e« As previcusty acvised. the Joint Administrators Proposals for achieving the purpese of the
Agministration namely achieving a betler result for the Cempanes Cregitors as 2 whole thar
wouid be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being '~ Agminisirationt were
approved by Creditors using deemed consent or the 12 Apni 2019 wathoot any moddicancns
having been maae

ot

. There have been no major amendments to or deviations from these Proposais
Progress to date

* As detaled in the Previous Progress Regort. tne Joint Administrators have contnued o trade the
Companies while in Acministration with a view to compieting a saie of the business and assets of
the Compantes to a potential purchaser

¢« As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators continue to trade a total of 53
stores in Administration. |t is anticipated that a sale will be completed within the next month of a
number of those stores although it s still unknown which stores will be inciuded as part of this sale
transaction  Any stores that are not subject to this offer will likely have to be closed. In the

DUFF&PHELDPS



ZFE Reial Cmites WWhials Sores Merchants 1 e Ahvialis res NMerorgnte 2 omiien

z8 Tepraary 2020

absence of a compleied sae. the Joint Administrators have c¢orfirmed ‘0 the potential purchaser
that due 10 accrumg costs. it is 1ot feasbie to continue itradimg the Cempanies in Administration
:rdefinitely,. Srould a sale not be completed f ¢ arhcipated that an ordery wing down of the
Companes wouwd be Initiated

Outcome for Creditors

Based or the current information avalasie, the Joint Administrators currently antgipate that there

.
wiir be sufficient asset realisatlions (o enabie 2 distributor 1o De made (¢ the Secured Crediors of
the Companies, nowever ai thig fime ine guantum of such a distrbution s uncertain

« Based on the current imformatior avalabie. the Joint Admin.strators currently aniicipate that assel
realisations will be sufficient to engble arny ¢istrbuticn 1o be made o the Preferential Credidors of
the Compares

» Baseo on the current information avaiabie. the Joint Admmisirators currently anticipate that asset

or to be made to the MNor-Prefarenta:

cealisations wili ne sufficent 1o enabie any distrd
Crednors of the Companies

Flegse nofe. s Frogress Report provides Cregitors with an account of the progress of the
Agmuinistratior of the Company in the pericd. The Joint Agrminusiralors previods progress reports and the
Statement of Proposals ssued to the Companies Jredaors are  available to view  at
nitps: -micre.duffardpheips comiukresiruciuning and oaper copies can be provided free of charge by
writing to Mattnew Dunnil! of this office Uniess otherwise siated all amounts -nthis Progress Report and
aopendices are sizied net of VAT

Philip Duffy

Joint Admirist-ator

DUFF&PHELPS



Shitais Wines Mergrargs toLmtec U0 tans Adnes Mercnanis £ o ted Vore selen Traamg umites (AL
E\flm‘r‘ sraticr

st Bdenngiraigty Progrags Repcs o Cregntors
ZE Seproary 2020

3. Progress of the Administration

Tris sechon provides an update on the Joint Adminsstraiors strategy for tne Acmnistration an¢ progress
¢ date

31 Strategy and progress to date

The Joint Acmm:stra ”rs have plLrsued a strategy of rading the bus.nesses wh'st seeiing 2 szie of the
pusiness and assets of the Campanies as garg concerrs

detaled earier '~ s ranort the Jont
PISIranen whie a sale of ire business and
.he Qropcsed purchaser

This Strategy has cortineed dumrg tne Regortng Penod,
Adrmristrators will contnue (0 trade the business whilg 10 »‘f\o
assets of the Compames as a going concern 1 compieted with

Shoufd this Jeal not be compieiea win the rext monin fng Jomt Agmmigirators have confirmed 1o the
oroposed purchaser that due to the accruing costs of the Adminstration. U sot feasmle o contpus
trading {he Companies indefinitely ano as such the Companies would be wound cowr in an orderly
manner,

3.2 Asset Realisations

Rezlisatons dunng the Reporting Perige are ser cul 1 the allachec raceipts and pay~enls acoount at
Appendix 3.

Summarnes of the most significans realisalons durng the Adrinistratior are providec bDelow

3.21 Freehold/Leasehold property

Ag celated in the previgus arogress report the Companes ke ro fregho'd property a@s ar the cate of
appoiniment

The Companies ooeraTed from 107 sies across the UKL ali of these siles peing -easenoid propseries in
addit:an to hoth the Lonaon Heaa Office and the Walsal! Head Cfice

The Joint Admimistrators have not adopied ary o the 1eases or any covenants or obligatiors regard:ng
tne ieases at any time and act always as agents of the Companies w-ﬂou persana: habhility

Since the previous progress report the Joint Administrators have continued ther diaiogua with Lanciords
regarding the Agministration strategy oy keeping them nformec of ary refevant deveiopments

During the Reporting Period. two more stores have been ¢losed due lo acuon taker by the respective
landiords who wanted to take back possessicn of their stores for development :)urposes

As such the total open and trading stores at the end of the Reporting Period 18 currently 54
Undertakings to pay both rent anc rates remamn in place with the Landiords and Raung Autherilies
respectively. Both rent and rates accrue at a daily rate from the date of appomntment until the earlier of

store closure or the business associated with the store being soid

Where no benefit of occupation has been receved the Jomnt Administrators have not accepted liability for
any rents. rates or utilities

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have recewed a number of offers for stores on a
piecemeal basis.

DUFF&PHELPS



E=5 Regr maet Yihimas Yvines Weroranis T omiiec Ainahs Vines Terchanis Z Lmited Jire ceilsr Tramisg omigc (AL R
Adminisraron
SOImT AP o statsts Progress Report 1o Creciters

2% Februar, 2037

HMowever cdue 10 the current engagerment with the proposed purchaser these offers nave not been

orogressed in the event that the proposec purcnaser goes not compiete a sae the Jomnt Adrministranss
with approach individial purchasers 17 order to maximise the retum to Crediors

3.2.2 Debtors

Company Total (£}

WM €7 000
WWM2 31000
WCT! 430 000
EFR 23.0C

Totai 551,000

Whie the Companies connnue 0 orade the existing managemsant feam corinues ‘¢ coiect these

@

total coliectens detaiiad by management for the last repsrting nerod are detaned beiow

Company Total (£}

WWAMT as at 24 Juy 2018

e}
L3
G
D
[WN]
O

WAYVMZ as at 26 July 2019 § 738

WCTL as at 27 July 2018 14.033

EFB J

Total 58,804

DUFF & PHELPS



=FE Retar omen VMatans Sines erchants oo mies Shitans Jvines 8

The Companies pre-appolptment nank accownts remair oper to accept any ncoring receipis

Gwven the above the sums reflected do not reflect the sums shown © the Receints and Payment
Accourts at Appendix 3

ATl reconciiiation of debtor mones receves wi' be compieied once the trading exercise has been
compieted.

Afurther update wil be provided 0 the next progress “eport,

3.2.3 Rates Refund

The ot Admumisirators have engaged thrd-party specialists © mvestigate ire potenna of any rafes
rebates tnat are due to the Companies

To date ro realisations have heen made from this sourc

3.2.4 Trading

The Joint Administrators nave contnued 0 trade e Comparn.es ¢ Administration dunng the Reporting
Perod.

Tre Jort Admenistrators consuliants JS&S remam engaged by tre Jdoint Administraiors to assist i the
supervision of the Administratior trading and the management of day o day rading matiers Detalled
information regarding this agreement was provided in the Propcsais

The Joint Administrators conductec a bref financial review of the Companies foilowing ther appoirtment

Mhe review dentfied 3 total of 45 unorofitable siores for closure by way of an orderly wind down process
<t detaiis regaraing this process were provided ir ing previcus progress repon

—~
!

il

-

The Jomi Admnisirators have connrded 1o Faise with the Companies supplers 1o arrange credi terms
prov de continuauon of supply durng ine Admmstfat'w VEGL"‘!Q petioc Further delas's regarging
major stock sdppliers s provided at 32 5

ne

I oW

One of the sales mechanisms utiised by the Joint Adminsstraiors o drive footfall in the WCTL estate is

the contimued operation of the services provided by hoth Paypeint and Camelot Agresments remain in

place with both of these parties Crediars wili note at section 3 2 5 that Paypoint are coniracted with one

of the Compantes major suwophers EFBL regarding thre supdly As sucn paymenis are made 1o EFBL
gularty in respect of thig

The Joint Admipistrators have conrtinued 10 operate mercnant card faciities with American Express.
Barclaycard anc VWorldpay

Based on the current information provided n the Recempts and Payments accounts at Appendix 3. the
Administration estates remam cash positive it terms of the Administraton trading  Tne Joint
Admiistrators note however that this does not accdrately represent the outstanding trading cests of the
Admemstration trading periods which inciude but are not iimied to. ctiites rents, rates PAYE/MNIC anc
Pension deductions that are being fully provided for.

Centinued trading has allowed the Companies 1o provide continuity of employment 1o the employees of
the Companies while a sale of the business and assets is sought. {t has also allowed the Joini
Administrators to retain the value of the business while 2 saie s agreed with the potential purchaser.

DUFF&PHELPS



11
Tl
o
L
e
o

-mtec. Vinttars Wanes leronarts T oLimisn Waans Veres Mercrgnis £ 0 Mired Wing celiar Trading wmee
Anmi
2G.rT A sstrators Progress Report

Z&8 Tetruary

However the Jomnt Administrators are aware that due o accruaing €osis rading cannot coninue
ndefintaly ang as such heve advised the proposed purchaser that shouid this deal not be completed
withie 1ne next month. due to the accruing costs of the Administration it:s not feasible o continue rading
tne Comparies indefinitely and as such the Comoanies wou'd be shut down im an orgerly manner

Gross sales mcome for both the reporing penod ard the Adrminstraton to date s prov.ded below

Reporting Period Administration to Date

£ £

WWHM1 5475.611 10,122,968
WCTL 6037123 12.010.806
WwmMm2 1.745,280 2342740
EFB 226.920 445 564
Totai 13.484.944 24,922,018

Tre above wil include VAT that wiit neec toc be pad asress to HMRC as well as me thirg-party menes
mat are collected 1 respect of the Natconai Lotiery 1 & Camelol and Pay Foint stc

Accroed ana psid frading cos's are provided selow wilh the principal areas ncluding wages and saiares
rents and supouer Cosis

Reporting Period Administraticn to Date
£ £
WWNM1 4,528,119 7,429,156
WCTL 5,290,829 10,096,032
WW2 1,292,085 1,696,660
EFB 173.794 348.031
Total 11,284,837 19,669,879

Creditors should nots that provisions have beer mace by the Joint Administrators for accrued but unpaic
tiabibties

Based upon current estimates, 1 is not expected that there will be any significant trading sJurptus
generated in the Trading Period for any of the Comparnies

Creditors should note here that Shoosmiihs have confirmed that EFBL have a vaiid ROT claim over the
stack supplied to the Companies

DUFF&PHELPS



a

[0

simiteg Alnatalis Vares Mercnacts 2L mited Yeine celar Traming umisc CAD &
Agrmirestratign

Progress Report tu Creaitars
28 Fabriary 2020

FB Retar _ ~ e Socans WWroes Mlaerchanis

L0 AT

Therefore any trading sarplus wat s gererated during the Acrmur stratior tracing oerod across the 5roup
w'ti pe made avallabie o EFBL under tneir ROT clause.

Tre Jdoint Admstrators Recepts and Paymenis accounts are refiectve of the sales income colected
and costs paid to date

Scme ncurred costs wil rot he represented on the Receipls arg Payr enis acocou™s due to -mvoices ~ot
having yel peer receved

Furtner detaiis or ‘e outcome oF the Trad.ng Periog wiil oe provided i» the nexi raport o cradiors.
Tne Jomnt Agmmistrators da not antcipate o conpmue 1o trace the Compan-es beyon d

the
“eporting penoc As such. 118 anticipated that the next progress report wilh provide a 'ha
Agmimstraton Trading Perice

enc ¢ the next
summary of the

3.25 Stock

As advised in the previous pregress repcrt EFBL provides the maionty of the beer wine and spirt stock
0 the Companes ard has continued 12 4o 30 duning the Admimistralion with agreed cred!t terms

Sheosmithg nave confrmed that EFBL noid 2 vaiic ROT ciarm gver all of tne stock they suppiy 1o the
Companies

veral payments on account have heen made o EFBL for the following

LY
[q]
W
n
M
]
2
pes
[er]
3
W
+
o
[l

»  Siocck suppled under 3 vahd ROT ciause
~ Mores nad 1o Pay Paint on pehaf of WCTL
~ Re-imoursement of saiary casts incurrec for temporary staff

Crea Torn wii 3iso note significant pavmenis being made 0 NiSA in respect of WCTL Thus relales 10 the
supply of tonscco products No vaVOuU stcres Payvrrents have peen made o NISA gr & wesky pro-
forma tcs s ang as such there is no risk of ROT.

EFBL entered nle an arrargement witn PayPormt for the continued use of s termipals 10 the WOCTL
stores As such paymenis by the Joint Administraiors to EFBL aiso reiate 1o PayPont monies

Major stock paymanis paid durng the reporung period are getalled peiow

EFBL Nisa Retail Limited

£ E

WwmM1 3,173,000 0
WCTL 1,033,500 2,029,833
WWM2 §75,000 0
EFB 30.000 0

DUFF&PHELPS



EFZ Reww o ige Ahiotans Sines Merchare 7 Lmited WWhitialls Wines [dergnants 2 L len Wne cenar Tracing Limiten VAl
or
Soomi Admy e

A frai upcdate or he trading stock postion wil pe provided oy the Joint Administrators o the next
prograss report

3.2.6 (Cash at bank

The Jomt Admimistrators cortacted the Companies banks foliowing ther appointiment and req sest ransfer
of ail gredit halances {o the Adminisiration estate A summeary of ine Dalances receved are celailec below

Company HSBC Santander

£ £
WCTL 422 67 178630
WWM4 184,364 137 593
WWM2 22.871 31.260
EFB 57.262 3,185

3.2.7 Motor Vehicies

Trne Jort Agministrators are aware of four motor vehicles owned by the Companes.

The venicies have cortinued to be used dunng the generg! codrse of trading by the soint Adminsirators
and ' antcipated thal they wil De inciuded :n any potental sale of the busmess anc asseis of the

Comparies
i 10l foliowing the cessavon of rading these vemcies wili be scid an a piecemeal bas:s by the Agents
A further update on ary asset reausatons will be provided 1m the next progress reporn
3.2.8 Investigations
The Jo { Adrmunisirators reviewed the affairs of the Companies o find out 7 there were any actions wh.ch
d ne taken ggainst third parties to ncrease recoveries for Creditors
Trere are No outstanding lines of enauiry.
3.2.9 Employees/ Pensions
Foliowing the appointment of the Joint Admuustirators a cest cutting program was mitated whereupon 45
stores were ciosed. Ail employees from these locations were advised before store closure that ther roie
was at nsk of redundancy and were subsequently made redundant on the date of store closure. Further

redundancies at the London Head Office were made given the iower level of staffing required as a result
of the downsizing

DUFF& PHELPS



ErS Rege wirvles yWitiails JSines Merchaste © Lemiaes Annass Wines Werchants 2 Limites ire cetar Trading wmides tAY T

A further two stores nave pean closad during the Reporing Period que to tandlord action. A o ¢f 5
YYCTL and 2 WWM?T empiovees rave beer made redundart as a result of these store ciosures.

Vinere stat™ vacancies have occurrea. the Joint Acmimistrators have consenied for the proposed
purchaser to hire and re-charge empioyee wages 1o the respective Adminisiralion esiate. As sugn
creditors will note that there has been no signficant reductior 1n saiary costs

Tre Joimt Adeuiristrators currently antic pate that ary employee currertly employed by the Companes a1
e date of compietion of the prospectve sale wiil transfer via TUPE

rators’ oliigation o ceduct PAYE NIC anc Pension

Creditors will 2e sware of ne Join !
a1 rs employed by the Comparses for paymeant o relevan:

soniributions from the pay of
authoriies

The Companies pensdn scheme .s operated sy NEST Pensions Following ther appointment. the Joint
Acminisirators contactag NEST 1o advise them of the agpointment of the doint Admunisirators Decduchions
weare previcusly taken by NEST via Drect Debit from the Companies HSBC accounts Folowing the
appomntment date the Joint Administrators notfied HSBC te cance! all drect debits as s standara
practise in any Admmmisiration scenano As such NEST was o longer anle (o take deductions via cirect
ceoit from thie Comparies. As the Joint Agministraiors de not operate any of the usual paymen! methods
faken by NEST. they have been yat unable ic arrange payment of any of the oulstanding pens:on
sontriboutions to NEST

Tris matter has been escalated 1o the Persion Regulaior by the Joint Administrators. Until confirmatior is
wecewed from NEST orn how contributions can be pad over daduchions wi'l remain heid v the Jomt
Acmenistrators bank accounis and fully provided for.

Creditors will also note that no PAYE/NIC contributions have been paid to HMRC at this time This s gue
iy the fact that HMRC are currently hoio'ng incorrect mformation regarding the otal PAYE/NIC deductions
due from the Compoanies . The Joint Adrministrators are working ciesetly with HMRC ard the third-party =R
company who have been retained 10 deal with all payro'i relgted malters to resoive this ssue and arrange
for payment 16 be made for the cutstanding trading liabiity.

A further update will be provided in the next progress report.

3.2.10 HMRC Investigation

Durng the Reporiing Period the Joint Admnigsirators we’se contacted y HMRC regarding & signifis
et relief ciaim that had been submitted bv one of the Compares major suppt ers, EFBL

Trne Jont Administraters have held a numpter of meetings with HMRC representalives and assis
HMREC where possible in verfying the sums due for the bad debt relief clam

There has aiso been a significant exchange of dialogue with HMRC surrcunding the supmission of pre-
and post-appomiment VAT returns by the Comparves that EMRC,

At this time the investigation remains cngoing and the Joint Administraters continue to assist HMRC

A further upgate will be provided in the next progress report

DUFF&PHELPS



crE Rea aenied g e JAnes Merchants ¢ Cvvier VUhngdas Jines Cershanis £ _oites Sire el

. .

Acreiristea?
Lo Ade ristrators Progress Repor o Creciors
28 Fenroary 2027

3.3 Costs

Payrients mace 7 the Reporing Period are set outl in the atiached receipts and pay merts accoun at
Append.x 3

Al significart payments made durng e Reparing Perniod reiate to the ongong tradirg of 1re
Comparies. A detwalec oreakdown of e tracing costs s orovided al Append:x 3 under the Jomt
Acrimisirators Trading Accounis

3.4 Schedule of Expenses

The ccint Admenistrators have det@ied tne costs incurred durng the pencd wnetrer paIc or Jopad intre
schecuie of exnenses atiacnec at Anpendix 4,

A zummary of the rading experses wit be provided o Ine next Drogress report onice all racing Cosis
nave peen agreed ang paid

4, Qutcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Craditors

411 EFBL

3
(@]
4
03]
)
P
D
o]

ir consideration for mgomes advanced (o the Comganies. WWM1T and WWIM2 have esc
debentures 1o EFBL. which confer first ranking fixec and floating charges

Thne denentures were cregleg or 25 Apri 20

At the Anpoinimnent Date EFBL was owed £4.8 roilion ana £747 496 oy WWIAT and WWMZ respecivery

o
3
9]
9]
[
4
o3
]
D
o
o
]
-

rrent A

Based unon cur-ant eshirates ¢ s currently uncertain whether EFBL we: recover
Thes wil: be dependent spon amongst otner tnings 1) the culcome of the saie process (2) ihe sever
fature asset realisatiens 13) the lever of preferertar creditor claims and ‘4) the costs of the
A furtnegr update wei e proviged n the next proGgress report.

4.1.2 EHL

ir consiceration for monies advanced 10 WCTL WCTL granted a debeniure to ERL which confers first
rankng fixea and floating charges over WCTL 8 business and assets

“he debenture was created on 30 September 2008

Ne sum was outsiandging to EHL as at the Appointment Date.

As such this charge should be marked as satisfied at Companies House

DUFF&PHELPS



wmtsce WWh mails Wines Mercranis T Limited Whitalis Alres Mercrarts £ Lites Viing celar Trad"‘g LB Al
=stration .

Im
!
3]
Al
o
Y

to Creditors
Fegr.ary 2020

4.1.3 Rajinder Singh Chatha

i consideration for monies advarced WWMT OWWMZ ano WCTL nave each graniac debentu-es (o My

o ey -
Chatha

5 there were no mores ouistanding o ERL at the Apgointrent Date the debenture granted o NMr
Chatha oy WCTL is now firet ranking and confers fixec anc flaating charges

e

Cnarges o~ respect of WWM1T ane WWMZ aiso confer fixed anc foatng charges and remain second
bu] o
ranking

Trs denentures were creatad on 21 March 207 8.

At the Appomtment Date. Mr Chatra was owed £3.1 rullion, £812.545 arc £°.7 milien oy W
WWM2 ane WCTL respecively

ased uoor current estimates it is currently uncertain wiether Mr Chalna will recover his indebiegness 1o

-

his widl be dependanrt upor amongst cther things {1 the oulccme of the saie proces
future asset reabsatons. (3) the level of preferental creditor ciaims and (4%
Admiristrations

A further update wiil be provided in the rext progress report.

4.2 Preferential Creditors

The Jont Administrators are yel to recewe notification of ail tre preferential creqitors ciaims. at *i“ic
stage 15 anbicipatec that there wil pe insufficient funas availan'e 1o erabie a disinbulion 1o prefererta

creditors

The only known preferential creditors of the Companies are the former empioyees who have been made
redundant 2y the Joint Adminisiraiors

Freferenta claims are subject 10 & maximum iimit set by the nsolvency legisiation
A tota!l number of 183 employees were made redurdant as a part of the siore closure pian

During the Reporting Period, a total of 7 recuncancies were made by the Joint Adminstrators in respsact
of the two stores closed due to Landiord action. Those 2eing 5 in WCTL and 2 1in WWM1,

All former employees wili have claims for accrued hotiday pay that will rank as preferental against the
insolvent estates  Given all wages and salary arrears were paid at the ouiset by the Joint Admiistrators,
ther there will be ne preferent.at creditor claims arising in respect of unpaw wages or salaries.

Based on current informabion. it 15 anticpated that there will be insufficient realisations 1o enable a
dividend 0 the preferentiai creditors of the Companies.

The Jomnt Administratars currently anticipate that ali remaining employees will transfer via TUPE o the
proposed purchaser follewing the completion of a sale of the business and assets of the Companies This
will have the effect of reducing claims against the Administration estate

An update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.

DUFF&PHELPS



’

EFE Rew Limitec v/nmais Yiines Mercnants T Lmited vibtalls Viimes WMercnants 2 Limed e cellar Trading omitec b
fateleallall-or-Tlely
soint Aomimstrators Brograss R roto Creditors
28 Fetruary 2027
4.3 Unsecured Creditors

According to the Comgopanies Hooks and records as at the Apooimtment Date non-preferental creditors
total the amrounts showr Delgw Clams received n the Administrations are also delaied below

Creditor WWM1 (L) WWM2 (£) WCTL EFB

{£) (£
Trage & Expense Crediiors T8E 843 22.942 534 857 £3 202
HM Ravenue & Cusioms N Nt Nil N
Total 186,843 22,942 539,957 83,202
Ciaims Received 221,499 167,825 249,937 276,827

Based on the current wnformation. the Joint Administrators antcipate trat tnere wil be mscficient
reansalons (o enasle a distribution 1o the Unsecured Crecditors cther thar oy virtue of the prescribed pan
OWWMT WWMZ and WCTL The final figure 18 dependent on further asset realisations. costs of the
Adrmnustration anc the auantum of crediter caims once adjudicated

Basad or the current nformahon the Jowmt Agmonistrators do not antompale ary distnbution wilt be
avaitable to non-preferential crediors of EFR

4.4 Prescribed part

There are insufficient realisauons to enable a distribution 1o the Ursecured Craditors other than by virfue

of tre prescribed part

Az celaled in tme FPrevious Progress Report anc eanier in this report valid
exisl = respect of WWM1 WWMZ and WCTL.

on gurrent information the net proserry of WWHT, WWIMZ and WCTL s estmated to be sufficient
e disiributions 10 non-preferentiat creditors of the Companies

However. at this ime the guantum of such 2 distnibubion 13 uncertain
The vaiue of funds will be dependent upon amongst other things (1} the autcore of the saie process. (2!
ne fevel of future asse! reahsations. {3) the ievel of preferentia: creditor cams (4} the 1evel of non-

preferential crecitar claims. ard (5) the costs of the Acminisirations

As there is no valid floating charge in respect of EFB. no Prescribed Part wilt be sat aside in this mstance

5. Other Matters

5.1 Creditors’ Committee

Ne¢ Creditors Committee has been established

5.2 Jeint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

Detailed receipts apd payments accounts for the period 1s shown in Appendix 3 together with cumulative
accounts for the whole of the Administrations.

DUFF&PHELPS



THES (AL T

LNEAIL T

EFB Petan Lmted. A0 ahs Hines Mlercngnats 1 omies AWhitlalis Sines Yercharis Z Lomited Wine ceiar T

«oim Agmimistrators Progress Repon o Srea

53 Creditors’ rights

Furtner information 'ecafdlrg the remuneratior and disbursements of the Joint Administrators. includnig
Creditors rghts to chabenge such costs s providecd at Aopendix 7 Statement of Creditors Rights

6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs

6.1 Fees and expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

T'me has bzer charged ' sx-munute unis. Detals of the tme charge
aftacted at Appendix &

Time costs wncurred n the reportng pencd totar £177.440 £134.507 £64 357 and £71 853 for NCTL
WWIMT D WWIMZ and EFB respectively.  Such time cosis represent 702 479 247 ang 258 hours
respectively al average hourty rates of £253 £281 £261 and £281

nese Cosis have now exceeded (he irtigr fee esumates crrcuiated o the Secured
Unsecured Creditcrs \as apphcable:

™ accor ‘“ﬂce with SR 5. tne Jomt Admimistrators have provided further narrative surgunoing the ume
costs incurred at Appendix 6

Creditors wil note that significant ime nas oeen incurred under the heacdings Tradmg Operations and

Cashierng and Accountng As detzited earlier .n this report this is due to the ongong frading matlers,
Trhese CoSts have beer meurred managnig payments 1o suppliers reviewing sales data and ¢her day 16
day tracing operations Suriner details regarding the fee narrative is provded at apperdix 6

6.1.2 Fees
Tre Jont Admimistraiors have not ve1 received appreval i respect of ther fee estimates proviges o the
Secured Creditars of WCTL u\”v’F‘ﬂ. CWWIMZ mor the non-prefereantial creditors of FF‘:%*

Grven the loint Admirssirgtors have now exceeded the lever of time costs siated in ther nual fee
estimates ang that 1 antcipated tha: further time costs will ne incur-ed in orogressing the Admimisization,
the Joint Administrators wil be seeking approval of tneir fees from the requisite creditors dunng re next
reporung ceriod

6.1.3 Expenses

Details of the expenrses charged for the reporting nernod are attached at Appendix 4

6.1.3 Disbursements

in the Reporting Period. no disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administraters

The Joint Adminisirators” expenses and disbursements are detailed at Appendix 5

DUFF&PHELPS



Al

T Lmirgs Whittalls Wires Lhgrohanis 2 Limtes Wine celiar Trad ~g Limie
Acmunistranc:

{1

=3 Rem: _maegs Mhtals Sines Merchanis

28 Tebruary 2070

6.1.4 Additional information

Aiso attached at Apperdix § s the "Fees Narrstive . a summary ©f key 1ssues. to assist Credinors r
urderstanding the progress of the Administratiar the associated costs and gxpenses of the relatec
activities ard the financis! penei o Creditors

Detais of how to obigin further mformation relgling 10 the fees and dishursements of the Joirm:
Adrmimisraiors 1s set cut i Appendix 7.

6.2 Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Agmimstrabor costs are fees, charges ang expenses ncdrred By the Joint Administrators or ther

firm. or another person quabfied 1o act as an msclvency practitoner. before the Company entered
Aomenistration but with g view to it doing s¢

A treakdown of pre-appointment costs incurred of £87.945 15 detalled below,

Brief
Description
of Services
Provided
Duff & Phelps Ltd  Pre- £15732 £16.945 £14.792 £10.98C £58 449
Appointment
Time Cosis
SIA Deskiop £.241 £5 047 £241 £247 £5 764
Vauations
Sprecrieys PR Services £68% £683 £683 £683 12732
Shoosmiths Legat Advice £7.750 £7 75¢ £7 750 £7 750 £31 000
Total £24,406 £30.419 £23.456 £19.654 £97,945

To dae, the Pre-Admimisiration costs have not been approved 0 be pad oul of the assels of tre
Companies by ine Secured Cradilers {ir respect of WCTL, WWMT and WWWM2) or the general body of
creditors {in respect of EFB)

The Joint Admirustrators will be seeking consent {o these cosis in due course

7. Future Strategy
7.1 Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Adminisirators will continue to manage the affars. the business and the property of the
Companies in aorder to achieve the purpose of the Administrations. Thig will include but not be fimited to.

e To finalise the Administration trading period and rescive all outstanding Adminisiration trading
matiers:

- DUFF&PHELPS



B Rewa Loren Amimakg Yanes Yerchants 7 umited wWietiaks Wings Merchanis 2 Limateg Aare celar Trading Limites A -
Adrinistratios
JGnt Admoistraios Progress Repos o Crediors

28 Fepruar, 2027

¢ Deabing with the realisation of any remaining tang:ble and intangb.e assels

« Deghng with all outstanding matters witn HMRC

s Dealing with the ieasehold propertes:

s Dealing with aii outstanding statutory matters retating to the Adrmmistratior

+ Dealing with all cutstanding tax compliance matters reiating to the Adminsirahon
«  Securing tax clearances for ciosure of the Administrations from HMRC

= T discharge of ab outstanding Acdrunistration costs and expenses.

72 Extension of the Administration

A- Admunistration automaucally comes to an end sfter one year uniess an extension s gra™ed oy ne
Court orwith the Craciiors consent

The Jont Admrstrators requested that the period of the Administrations be extended by 12 months o 29

As detaieo above. the Admiristraticns have been extendec for the reasons that inciude but are not

| .
rmned 1o

s+  Finalsing the Admmistration trading period by way of 3 sale of the remaining stores to the
propased purchaser. or f this does not prove feasible. then effecting an orderly wing down oF the
business as a whole or certan stores that are not sold

« Tofinakse ail remaning asseat realisations nciuding but not limited tangibie. Intangible assets and
teasehcid property

«  Dealng with ali outstanding tax cemphance meaters meluding not tmitec . VAT, Corporation Tax
and PAYE:

« Tooagree and gischarge ail unpaid Administration costs anc gxpenses

« Tocomplete a distnbuton to tﬂ.e Secured Creditor of the Companes {assuming assel realisations
are suafficient to do soi.

»  Deaing with ai cutstanding statutory matiers relating 1o the Adminisiratons,

«  Secunrg tax clearances for closure of the Admunistrations from BMRC

The Jomt ACministrators scught the reguisite consent of the Secured Creditors i respect of WwCTL
WWRIT WWIM2 ard the corsent of Unsecured Creditors of EFB by way of deemed approval whieh was
granted on 29 Jancary 2020

Given ail corsents were obtained the reievant forms have now been fied at Companies House to exterd
e Adm. istrations until 29 January 2021

Notices of the extensions are avadable for viewing and dowmoading from the Duff & Pheips Websie
htip://www.duffandphelps.com/ukrestructuring.

No further notices of the extensions witt be delivered to Creditors A hard copy 1s available on request.

DUFF&PHELPS



Rear Lovted Vimrans Sines Iercharts © _oned Whittals N nes [ercnants 2 crmitec YVine celiar T vaain

Im

il
m
pal

7.3 Future reporting

Tre Jont Acmunistrators will provde a further progress report withir one monih of 28 July 2020 ar earter f

+ ot

the Agronistrations have been competed prior te that ime

I you reguire further mformation or assistance please do not hesdate to comact Matthew Durni

Philip Duffy

Jomt Aomonstrater

DUFF&PHELPS



£FE Rewas Umites JSrhibais fires Mercharis 1 Lirited

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION

Whittalls YWimes Iderchants 2 Limitec Aine cellar Trad ng Liriiec - Al =
Agmimistratior

Joiri Anmirastraters Progress Repar io Creditors

Z8 Febraary ZU2T

Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Directors
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

EFB Retail Limitec

1 Janvary 1998

03145057

Aycdewe Axintola and Baibir Singh Chatha
N A&

1000 £1 Ordinary Shares reld oy Eurapear Foog Brokers
Limited

Furapear House
Dariaston Road
Waisall

West Mid'ands
W82 95Q

Former:
EJdropear House
Darlaston Road

Current:
The Changery
58 Spring Gardens

Manchester VWaisall
MZ TEW West Midiands
WS2 865G

None

The Administration appointment granted in the High Court in
Birmingham. 000027 of 2019

The Dirgctors
30 January 2018
Philiz Guffy and Matthew Ingram

Achieving a better resuit for the company & crediiors as a while
than would be likely if the company were wound up {withour
first bemg in Admimstration:

The functions of the Joint Admimstrators are heing exercised
by them individually or together in agcordance with Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1

28 January 2021

The prescribed part s not applicable in this case

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings wil be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

DUFF&PHELPS



1

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorperation
Registerad Number
Company Directors
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Gther trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appcintment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

=B Rel smites Yehitans Mnes Merchants 1w

e SYhittals viices Merghante £ mater Vine ceiar Tradong Limiiec Al -
Admrgtranor,
domt AdminisTators Progress Repon o Crediiars

Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited

13 Aprit 2071

07603355

Ayocele Akmntaia and Bainir Singrn Chatha
N, A

1£1 Ord.rary Share neic ny EFB Retal Limied

European House
Cariasto~ Road
Walsalt

West Midianas
W82 895G

Current Former:

The Chancery Europear House

58 Spring Gardenrs Dartastan Road

Manchester Waisall

Mz 1EW Wwest Midlands
WS2 §5Q

Oddbins

The Administration appoiniment granted in the High Court in
Birmingham 000037 of 2019

The Direciors
30 January 2070
Phiio Duffy and Matthew Ingram

Achieving a better resJit for the company s creditors as a whie
than would be likely  the company were wound up {without
first being in Administration)

The functiors of the Jont Administrators are being exercised

by them individuaily or together in accordance with Paragraph
160 2) of Schedule B1

29 January 2021

The prescribed part s not apphcable in this case.

EC Reguialions apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined In Article 3 of the EC Reguiations

: DUFF&PHELPS



irted Aokarslis Vines Mersnants 1o omited AWneitans Mines Mercrang Z omitec Jine cenar Trading oomaac A
Acmuristratior
Joint Admimistratore Prograss Reperr 1o Cregnos

28 Fe-b'uary 2020

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading name Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited
Date of incorporation 13 Aprii 2011
Registered Number 07623449
Company Directors Ayodele Aknioia and Balhir Singh Chatra
Company Secretary NA
Shareholders T £10rgnary Share held by EFBL Retai Limited
Trading address Eurocpear House
Darlaston Road
YWalsay
West Midiands
YWEZ2 980Q
Registered office Current; Former:
The Chancery European House
58 Spring Gardens Dariastor Road
Manchester Waisall
MZ 1EW West Midlands
WE2 98Q
Any Other trading names Oddbins

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Administration Appointment The Adminsiration appointment granted in the High Court in
Birmingham 000038 of 2019

Appointor The Direciors

Date of Appeintment 30 January 2019

Joint Administrators Prinp Duffy end Matthew ingram

Original purpose Achieving a belter resuli for the company s creditors as a wniig

tharn would be iikely f the company were wound up ywithout
first being In Administration)

Functions The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exerasad
by ther individually or together \n accordance with Paragranh
1002} of Scheduie B*?

Current Administration expiry date 29 January 2021

Prescribed part The prescribed part is not applicabie in this case

Application of EC Regulations EC Regulations apply and these proceedings wik be ihe Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

DUFF&PHELPS



EFS R ¢

et | _imieg Shbghs Shnes eronacis L mitel

s Agmen

Wiwtigis Mines Merznanis £ omien Wire cghar Trag ng Limiteg Al

ASmmisiraigr
crre Cregiors

4

iratcrs Progress Rep
ZH Ferruary 2020

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Directors
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Jeint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administratiocn expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

Wine Cellar Trading Limiteg

5 August 2009

26981430

Ayoceie Akintola and Balnr Singh Chatha

N A

1 £70rdinary Snare nele by EFE Rewar Limided

European House
Darlastor Road
Vvalsad

Vvest Midiands
WE2 880

Currant:

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
Evropear House
Dartastor Road
VWatsai

west Midianas

'u’\\i'82 9 SQ

Shop to Go

The Administration appoirtment granted in the High Court in
Birmigham. DOOG36 of 2019

The Directors
30 sanuary 2618
Pritip Duffy anc Matthew Ingra~r

Achreving g better resut for the company s cregitors as a whie
thar wouid De lkely T the comrpany were wound up (without
first being m Admnistration:

The functions of the Joint Adminisirators are being exercseo
oy them individually or together i accordance with Paragraph
100:2; of Schedule B1

28 January 2021

The prescribed part is not appiicabie In this case

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

DUFF&PHELPS



EFZ Reg. _reage Smimails Wines Mercranis

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

Ar

M

smited imitars A

xtract from the Jont Admimistrators Statement of Proposals

26 Marcn 2019 s 2

—

4

achec

DUFF&PHELPS



Wineg Ceilar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited, EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors ang Statement of Proposals

26 March 2018

14.

141

142

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

15.

151

15.2

End of the Administrations
The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administrations are as follows:

Compulsory Liquidation;

Creditors’ Voiuntary Liquidation;
Company Voluntary Arrangement;
Return of control to the Directors; and
Dissolution of Company.

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out beiow.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration matters
have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administrations have been discharged,
there will be insufficient funds available to allow distributions to non-preferential creditors, other
than from the Prescribed Parts, {in so far as is applicable).

Once ali outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, then
in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators will give notice
to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining property, at
which stage the Administrations wili cease.

The Companies will each be dissolved three months foilowing the registration of these notices at
the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of
exit route from the Administrations open so that alternative strategies can be adopted, should they
prove more appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Approval of Proposals - WWM1, WWM2, WCTL

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b}, in instances where the Joint Administrators believe that the
Companies will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to ron-preferential
creditors, other than by way of the Prescribed Parts. The approval of the Proposals will not be
sought.

The Joint Administrators' proposals for WWM1, WWM2 and WCTL detailed in paragraph’s 15.2.1
to 15.2.4 will be deemed approved by the creditors of each, unless creditors whose debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the appropriate company request the Joint Administrators seek
a specific decision from that company's creditors by 10 Aprii 2019, being expiry of the period in
which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed in Appendices 12 to 14.

15.2.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to WWM1, WWM2 and WCTL as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until the Administrations cease to have effect.

15.2.2 Thatthe Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the Administrations.

15.2.3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
compieted, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Celilar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited, EFB Retail Limited

{All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
26 March 2019

15.2.4

the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that WWM1, WWMZ and WCTL have
no remaining property which might permit distributions to their creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease.

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors (other than the Prescribed Parts) take the
necessary steps to put WWM1, WWM2Z and WCTL into either Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation or into Compulsory Liquidation as they deem appropriate. it is proposed that
the Jaint Administrators, currently Matthew Ingram and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps would
act as Joint Liquidators should the Companies be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
3.60(6)}{b} of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liguidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Jeint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Ligquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment te be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by ali or
any one or more of them.

15.3 The Joint Administrators wiil be seeking specific agreement to the foliowing proposals from the
Secured Creditors and preferential creditors which do not form part of the proposals in respect of

WCTL, WWM1 and WWM2:

154

15.5

15.2.1

15.2.2

15.2.3

156.2.4

15.2.5

156.2.6

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liabitity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1886, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

That a Creditors' Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received by 10
April 2019 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matiers arising in the Administrations.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sums of £242 823 for WCTL,
£200,340 for WWM1 and £113,109 for WWM2 be approved

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administrations ("Category 2 Disbursements”),

That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totaliing £31,530 (plus VAT} for WCTL, £24,577
(pius VAT) for WWM1 and £20,765 (plus VAT) for WWM2 as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administrations.

Approval of Proposals - EFB

As no valid floating charge exists and there is no Prescribed Part provision, any return to creditors
would in the first instance fall to non-preferential creditors. As such, creditors are required to
approve the Joint Administrators’ Proposals by way of deemed consent.

The Joirt Administrators’ proposals detailed in paragraph’s 15.5.1 to 15.5.4 will be approved by the
creditors, uniess creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of EFB request
the Joint Administrators seek a specific decision from that company's creditors by 12 Aprit 2019

DUFF& PHELPS



Wine Ceflar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited, EFB Retail Limited
(Al in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors ang Statement of Proposals

26 March 2019

15.6

15.5.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to EFB as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until the
Administration ceases to have effect.

15.5.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

15.5.3 That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that EFB has no remaining property
which might permit distribution o creditors, at which stage the Adminisirations will cease.

15.5.4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors take the necessary steps lo put EFB into either
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulsory Liquidation as they deem appropriate.
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Matthew Ingram and Philip Duffy of
Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the Companies be placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval
of these proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be
appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required
or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
or any one or more of them.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following from EFB's creditors
which do not form part of the proposals:

15.6.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upan filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

15.6.2 That the Joint Adminisirators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

15.68.3 That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received by 12
April 2019 and those nominated are willing tc be members of a Committee.

15.6.4 That the Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate in the total sum of £83,687 be approved.

15.6.5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”).

15.6.6 That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totailing £25.517 (plus VAT) for EFB as detailed
in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



ec A nsls N res U

Appendix 3 - Receipts and Payments accounts

DUFF&PHELPS

N

e

Ny
©
o



Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 30/07/2019

From 30/01/2019

Statement
of Affairs To 29/01/2020 To 29/01/2020
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 5,475,611.10 10,122,968.33
Sundry Refunds _ {181.13) (181.13)
5,475,429.97 10,122,787.20
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour ¥7 28.00 _28.00
(28.00) (28.00)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Advertising 5,506.20 5,506.20
Ambius 3,276.00 9,282.00
Bank charges - trading account NIL 7,415.04
Business Levy 34.53 34.53
Hire of Equipment 160.66 351.13
Insurance 26,024 55 26,094.55
IT Services 5,008.00 8,620.28
Parking Space Rent 600.00 1,800.00
Payment on account to EFBL 3,173,000.00 4.772,649.00
Payroll 740,658.61 1,534,385.51
Perishable Goods 1,137.50 2,548.00
Printing & Postage 866.60 1,009.75
Rates 25,395.69 63,234.16
Rents 494,053.35 856,773.87
Repairs & Maintenance 14,960.12 28,347.04
Secure Trading 91.20 181.80
Smiths News NIL 3,193.47
Staff Expenses 6,869.76 9,901.74
Telephone 11,273.13 18,004.93
Utilities 11,146.87 69,667.79
Various Expenses 3.783.50 3,783.50
Vehicle Tax NiL 286.00
Waste Services . 4182.5% 6,076.32
(4,528,118.86) (7,429,155.61)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT} 947,283.11 2,693,603.59

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

12 February 2020 11:31



Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

£

Page 2 of 2

COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees
Postage & Stationery

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Court Settlements
Debtors
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributd to EFBL

REFPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account
VAT payable
VAT Receivable

IPS 8AL Ver. 2012.10

From 30/07/2019
To 29/01/2020
£

131.70
900.00

1,985.00
(3.016.70)

6,001.95
NIL

23.39

NIL
947,283.11
953,308.45

1.216.82
_ NI
(1,216.82)
NIL
NIL

949,074.93

From 30/01/2019
To 29/01/2020
£

131.70
900.00
1,985.00
(3,016.70)

8.644.89
301,986.73
23.39

758.08
2,693,603.59
3,005,016.68

1,761.01
26244
(2,023 45)

~ 275,000.00
(275,000.00)

2,724,976.53

2.656,126.47
(33.22)
68,883.28

2,724,976.53

12 February 2020 11:31



Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Page 1 of 2

Statement
of Affairs

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Sundry Refunds

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Ambius
Insurance
Overdraft Interest
Payment on account to EFBL
Payroll
Rates
Rents
Repairs & Maintenance
Smiths News
Telephone
Utilities
Vehicle Tax
Waste Services

TRADING SURPLUS/HDEFICIT)

From 30/07/2019%

To 29/01/2020
£

1,745,290.15
NIL

1,745,290.15

1,601.60
7,822.27
NIL
975,000.00
190,122.91
NIL
96,738.78
4,159.62
NIL
2,827.53
11,130.96
NIL
2,691.69

(1,292,095,36)

453,194.79

(PS SAL Ver. 2012.10

From 30/01/2019

To 29/01/2020
£

2,342,740.27
14130
234288157

3,203.20
782227
79.80
1,035,397.00
371,970.29
15,457.20
205,069.45
6,755.62
222742
4,265.08
39,022.81
143.00
5,246.75

{1,696,659.89)

646,221.68

12 February 2020 11:31



Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/07/2019 From 30/01/2019

of Affairs To 29/01/2020 To 29/61/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 1,262.16 1,661.40
Cash at Bank NIL 54,131.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) _ 453194.79 646,221.68
454,456.95 702,014.08

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 263.03 361.83
Statutory Advertising NIL 52.48
Wages & Salaries _ 2,352.42 2,352.42
(2,615.45) (2.766.73)
451,841.50 699,247.35
REPRESENTED BY I B _—
Floating/main current account 670,386.38
VAT Receivable 28,860.97
699,247.35

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 12 February 2020 11:31



Wine Cellar Trading Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 30/07/2019

From 30/01/2019

Statement

of Affairs To 29/01/2020 To 29/01/2020
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Contribution to Costs - European Food NIL 10.50
Rental Income 3,289.68 3,289.68
Sales _ 6,037,123.26 12,010,805.73
6,040,412.94 12,014,105.91

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Advertising 1,495.00 1,495.00
Attachments of Earnings 493.79 4,197.28
BarronMc¢Cann Limited 8,271.59 9,972.27
Camelot Group - National Lotters 578,536.28 1,119,834 .17
Contribution to Costs - EFB Retail NIL 101,808.04
Customer Reimbursement NIL 50.00
Hire of Equipment 4,550.00 9,450.00
Insurance 27,278.34 27,278.34
Menzies Distribution 57,954 80 99,743.92
NISA Retail Limited 2,029,832.62 3,640,666.54
Payment on Account to EFBL 1,033,500.00 1,834,709.00
Paypoint 520,850.00 854,235.80
Payroll 573,205.30 1,412,018.27
Payzone NIL 4,648.31
Perishable Goods 156,891.95 343,574.22
Premises Licence Fees 430.00 750.00
Rates 40,003.55 55,205.42
Rents 109,696.70 201,858.20
Repairs & Maintenance 25,551.58 52,746.90
Smiths News 91,539.30 188,572.79
Staff Expenses 1,699.83 3.471.24
Sundry Expenses 2,370.00 2,370.00
Telephone 7,251.15 11,992.96
Utilities 12,290.23 104,217.45
Waste Services 7,137.14 _11,085.83
(5,290,8292.15) (10,096,032.05)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 749,583.79 1,918,073.86

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 12 February 2020 11:28



Statement

of Affairs

Page 2 of 2

£

Wine Cellar Trading Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 30/07/2019

From 30/01/2019

COSTS OF REALISATION
Fixed bank charges
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees
Postage & Stationery

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Debtors
Sundries
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributed to EFBL

REPRESENTED BY
Fixed bank account
Floating/main current account
VAT payable
VAT Receivable

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1C

To 29/01/2020 To 29/01/2020
£ £

0.82 1.82

329.25 329.25
2,250.00 2,250.00

B 2,522.00 2,522.00
(5,102.07) (5,103.07)
2,854.49 4,668.05

NIL 601,301.04

NIL 743.47

7.04 132.04
749,583.79 1,918,073.86
752,445.32 2,524,918 .46
1,651.14 2,6091.19

o ~_ NL 139.96
(1,651.14) (2,831.15)
_ . NIL 514,533.86

NIL (514,533.86)
745,692.11 2,002,450.38
8.68

1,205,737 64

(12.67)

796,716.73

2,002,450.3

12 February 2020 11:28



EFB Retail Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 30/07/2019
To 29/01/2020

From 30/01/2019

To 29/01/2020

£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Contribution to Costs - Wine Cellar NIL 1,808.04
Sales _ 226,920.13 ~ 445,503.83
226,920.13 447 411.87
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Attachments of Earnings 268.17 1,545.23
Camelot Group 32,166.83 58,124.71
Hire of Equipment 672.05 672.05
Insurance 1,915.82 1,915.82
IT Services 125.00 250.00
Lease/HP Payments 700.00 700.00
Marketing Costs NIL 30.00
Menzies Distribution 10,313.13 15,144.02
Payment on Account to EFBL 30,000.00 70,000.00
Payraill 57,027.69 126,231.66
Perishable Goods 13,960.08 29,405.88
Rates NIL 1,584.59
Rents 8,826.33 16,826.33
Repairs & Maintenance 3,193.70 4,089.30
Staff Expenses NIL 86.55
Sundry Expenses NIL 83.40
Telephone 815.53 1,113.76
Utilities 12,293.69 16,954.53
Waste Services 1,516.12 2,273.66

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(173,794 .14)

53,125.99

(348,031.49)

99,380.38

27 February 2020 10:48



EFB Retail Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 30/01/2019

From 30/07/2019
of Affairs To 29/01/2020 To 29/01/2020
£ £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Disbursements 65.85 65.85
Legal Fees 450.00 - _450.00
(515.85) (515.85)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 346.87 487.85
Cash at Bank NIL 60,426.29
Payabie Order Realisation 19.56 19.56
Trading Surpius/(Deficit) B 53,125.89 99,380.38
53,492.42 160,314.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 419.28 786.27
Statutory Advertising B ) NIL . 157.46
(419.28) {943.73)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Less Advances for wages NIL 755185
NIL (7,551.85)
52,557.29 151,302.65
REPRESENTED BY == -
Floating/main current account 142,291.34
VAT payable (0.26)
VAT Receivable 9,011.57

Page 2 of 2

IPS SAL Ver. 2012.10

151,302.65

27 February 2020 10:48



EFBE Reta wimred JAhittalls AMnes Mercnants * Lmitea. yWhitiaite wWines Mercnanis 2

LImited e

d An rad ng Limgeg cA LT

Acminisirauan,

h
IS
T

JO ATrnistraters Progress RepoT o Crecitors

Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses

28 Feprugry 2020

A summary of expenses incurred during the period of this report 1s set out below

Schedule of Expenses

Incurred and

Incurred in the period and

WWM1 paid in the not
“Ex peﬁseg ' period (£) yet paid (£)
Bank charges 1,217 0

Legai fees 0 XX

Agents Fees o 0

Total 1,217 XX

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and : Incurred in the period and
WWwm?2 paid in the . not
Ekpéri;e; period (£) yet paid {£)
Bark charges 263 G

Legai fees o XX

Agents Fees c 0

Total 263 XX

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and - Incurred in the period and
WCTL : paid in the not
”Expéhses S T period (£} : yet paid (£)
Bank charges ' 1,651 0

Legal fees 0 XX

Agents Fees 0 0

Total 1,651 XX

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and ° Incurred in the period and
EFB paid in the not
Ekﬁéns es period (£) ‘ yet paid (£)
Bank charges 419 0

Legal fees 3 %X

Agents Fees 0 6,

Total 419 XX

The above cosis exclude VAT

Creditors shoui¢ note that a detaded review of trading expenses wil be provided hy the Joint
Adminmstrators in the next progress report. ornce all final invoices have been received by the Jom

Adminstrators

The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors was basec on thew perception of the experience
and ability of tre respective firmsindwiduals to perfarm therr work. the complexity and nawure of the

assignment ang basis of their fee.

DUFF&PHELPS



8 Rear L —aed, Whiials [V nes Merchanis 1 orieg Ahittals wWines Merchanis 2 uimitec Vioe celiar Tracing Lmites - Al
Acmieigtratior

ot Admin stratore Prograss Report to Cred

Il

Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged, and expenses incurred

Refer (o the 1abies overealf for a detailed breakdown ¢n the Jomt Admimisiralors ume anc cost summary i
accordance with SIP @

We have incurred the foliowing disbursements curing the period 3C July 2019 to 29 January 2020

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursements  Paid (3 Unpaid (£ [ Unpaid (£) | 101 (E)
Accommodation 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Courier anc del'very costs 000 000 0.00 G oo 0.00
Meals 0.00 0.00 ¢ 00 .00 0.00
Postage 000 0.00 0.00 G G0 0.00
Mileage 500 oo 0.00 {00 .00
Travel 0.00 0 00 000 Q00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00 0CC 006 0.00

Piease note that this abie includes expense mcurred by Duff & Pheips Ltd arg s therefore unlikely 10
reconcile wih the disbursements showr o~ the Schecule of Expenses

DUFF&PHELPS



00 L5€°¥9 000 00°LZF°92 00°PZS'8 00°90F'6Z 000 “paulle|) sas4 oL
86092 09'9%2 000 05'6¥1 0t L2 0469 00°0 'sinoy 830
00'L6G'6E 0L'1S1 0070 0L'96 0871 0Z'Zy 000
86'GLZ 0o'g0L'ee SZLLL 00 o0 4679 0L 0Ly 600 suoyelsdgy - Bupes |
89522 GDZBL'E 0L€l 000 00 6 0Ly 000 000 spofoldw3 - bupes |
66 L0Z G0 L6E Y Gl 0z 000 §S 61 00 090 000 Bununeooy - Buipel |
S§]98SY JO UOIIESIHEIY
00ZLO'Y 52zl 000 S6'F 001 o'y 000
00 8Lg 05266 T o0 T 099 0r o 000 $58UISNY |0 B1ES
00 562 0G 8y 00 00°0 000 0e0 000 000 slassy eiqibuel 18yiIo
8y 9ZE 00925t 0% 01 000 0L 010 00'9 o0 Appdold pIoyases pue ploysaldy
SJOSSY JO uollesteay
0SPLE oLl 000 000 0.0 oo 00'0
00'0zy 00zt 0o 000 0070 o000 0L'0 009 $I01IpaI) PaInDag
00’562 s 67 0Lo 000 000 0L0 000 000 uoNNALISIg § UCHEDIPNIPY Sue) 18ld
Q0'562 00241 090 000 000 090 000 000 Bulpuey swiel) eA0dwz  sicypald §81d UON
00'0Z% 009zl 0L0 000 00'G 000 0£0 Qa0'g saaAaidw3 7 SI0UPSID Uim SUGREIINWWGS
m‘.O“__uw‘_U
0561802 £0°Z8 00'0 St'8f 061 002 000
L6'GZE 05 98L°C 558 000 GO¢ 000 06’k 00°0 Buued / souegdwog xe}
99't0g 06'279 507 0o 560 000 oL 000 [onue) 3 Buluue| g ABajens
a6'8re 0GP ILF'T 046 000 0g's oLe 0€'1L 00°0 {saononN 9 suedey 3y sbunsap) sienew Acimerg
00'0LZ 06°LE GLD 000 SL0 00'0 000 000 aoueInsu|
R s Fov 00 ERE T 06°09 000 06'2¢ 086 0T el 000 Bununoooy  Bunsiysen
vL202 05'L¥l 00 000 05°0 UG 020 000 Juswabeuep ABlQ ase) B malnay ase)
m_.___._:m_n_ ue uoljellsiuluipy
3 3 1012241
a1y 1s0D SINoH uoddng Wesissy lo01udg 1abeuep Buibeuep UCTJ3UN 4 HIOAA JO UCIEDIJISSE(D)
Aunoy Bay awi| |eyo i SINOH

polad Butpoday ay) 10} 51507 olll] ,SI0IBISIUNLPY WIOf 9Y] JO SISAjeuy

(uonensIUWPY Uj) PajiwI Z SJUBYDIBI SAUIA SIIERIUM




00°L0G'VEL 000 00'LLLZY 0052601 00 LIY'LE 00°0 ‘pawie|) saay |E10L
L9082 06'8.p 000 0Z'+52 0LvE 00°'S6L 000 'SINOH (e10]
06'GLL L9 GS'vST 00'0 G8'851 ov'cl 0£Z8 000
28GLE 05709185 ST A 000 58'0Z4 048 0918 000 suonesedQ) - Buipes |
19 L2z 05°6vYE G 9l 000 GL Lt 0Ly 0070 oo seafolcw - Guipes |
zZ0°002 050486 58 9¢ 000 Gl 92 000 020 000 Bununoooy - Bulped |
SJASSY JO UONESIEdY
0009V vE S6° e 00°0 Gl 052 0L 0% 000
AL 00 18L°¢ oL 000 0t 0 090 00'9 00’0 sSBUISNY J0 B|ES
0 GiE 06 241 00 000 00y 0E0 070 000 s|@ssy slqibue BUIO
5E bLE 0G'908'Lg GF4G 000 SELL 09'L 05tk 000 Apadoig poyaseaT pue pioysalq
S)OSSY JO UOLESHEIY
05 v16'C GS'6 000 SPE [1) ¥} oL's 00°0
noozk 00Ty oyo 000 000 000 010 0o SI0}IPa1D paIN0ss
N0'S6Z 05'67 oLo 000 000 oL 000 000 UONNGUISIC § LCHEDIPNIDY SWIBID §9.id
10 $62 0588 peo CoG 0oc 0e o 0o 000 Bugpuen swied 8aAoidws / SIG)PaID J2id UON
BB OLE 05pIR'z S06G 000 i+ 00’0 096 0noo seaA0|dWIT / SI0HRID UM SUOKEDILINWWOD)
SI0MpaULD
00'968'6¢ 59 6%L 000 Sl oF 84 0€'¥S 00°0
08908 QS e0e'y SO0'rL 000 579 000 084 000 Buiuue|d ; aouehdwony xe |
10708 BOFLE L Ge'p 000 GHL 0070 06 2 00 ¢ [oxnuoD g Buueld Abajeng
Y1 pe2 05'8.2°¢ 062l 0o o 082 0l g 05z 000 (soonoN 9 slioday @ sbunsspy) sienep Aoimes
0001z 00 vy 00 Qo0 QF'0 a0 0 030 QG0 anLe/NsU|
00°0LZ 05'1LE GL0 000 GL 0 00°C 000 00°0 aoueLoILRK % dN 1SS Sdl
78 192 00'659°08 0Ll 000 0/ 09 0eGlL oLt 000 Bununodoy g Bupaiysen
9% 042 05627 06°0 000 0% 0 000 0r0 000 juswsbeuey Aleig ase) g malnay 95D
m:_c:m_n_ pue uoneilsiuiwpy
3 3 Joyang
ajey 150D SINOH Hoddng URISISSY 101L9g JELTIVEENT] BuiBeuey Uo1IoUN4 HIOAR JO UOTEDYISSE|)
Anop Bay  awil) 1101 SINOH

pouag Bunoday ay) J0) 51507 olll] ,SI0JEAISILIUIPY JUIOl 3y} Jo siskjeuy

(uoneNSIUIWPY U]) pajiWIT | SJUBYDIIN SSUIM S|IERIUM




SLBEV LLL 00’0 G2 '860'0L 00'+00°CL 00°LLL'I8 0099k’

9025 00704 00’0 06°ZSh 00’1y 0¢'80Z 0Z'z
00'B¥§'66 0L LLIE Q00 05152 08°vi 01 '%01 000

/5 889¢ Qo' 1e5'8, oF 26¢ 000 09 L84 02'g 0G 201 020

000LZ 0s'1Le L0 000 gL 0 00¢ co0 000

OF 17 00°z20'8 Ge L8 o0 GG Of 099 000 000

£0 iz 0S £96'8 0e e ooo 0c 6E 000 091 050
0022161 SF'ar 00’0 LTA: 0sZ 0C°5¢ 050

16 €8¢ 00 OFE'E 0/ 8 000 or'l 090 029 050

¥ 96¢ 06 952 0.0 0oo 000 0g o oro 000

[RONA%Y 06 80S L G998 [SORY} Gl 9} 09 | 0o 8l oo

Q0081 Qg e/ ar'o 000 0%'0 0G0 0o 0 000
05'828'L 0e'8e 000 029} or o 0LV 400

Q0 v6Z 09 022 GL 0 000 GrQ 0600 [ 0)] 000

00 S6¢ 0% 6¢ 010 0’0 000 0L Q 000 000

00 666 09 88 0e0 000 0o Q0BG a0 0 oo

A 6/e 00'065°¢ Ghic 000 G4 Gl 000 Or bl 000
GZ°982°8S G1'96¢ 00°0 65951 [ 0g'59 0oL

re L6 Q& 195y G941 000 So'e 000 004 000

e CLE 00'80¢'¢ 50 4 000 SL € 000 06 ¢ 0L

40 oy vt 06 GL9'¢ 08 vl [s[oN¢] 026 oL'e 04 ¢ 000

o0 oLe Q0ELL'L ne s 000 o8 s 000 000 000

0012 05 ite GLO Q00 510 R 000 000

LE P2l 00 /LE GG ¢ 000 GG ¢ 0og 000 0o 0

0l'zée 00 Liv'0r 0/ 80¢ 000 00 9¢€L 0202 05 ¢% ooo

685 £2¢ 00 9t GoH'l 000 G5 1 (8]0 61 20] Qoo

3 3 103801Qq

B 1509 siNoy uoddng WEBISISSY FLIDELS Jafeury Buibeuep

ApnoH Bay aung €104 SANOY

:pawlie|) sas4 el

(SINOH g0 L

suoneIsdo - buipel)
soueInsuy| - bBuipes)

saahcidw s - Buipel |

BunuNoaDYy - Buipes |
S)DSSY JO Uonesijeay

s§suisng 1o ses
s19ssy s|qibue ) 1Yo
Aladoud ployases’ pue ploysol
sia=s(] yocyg

S}@5SY JO uoljesI|eay

SIONB3ITy paINaeg

uonNnguIsIq g UCHESPNPY SWIeD [8id

Bunpuen swieln) asAodwd f SI0)PBIT) f2id UoN

S89A0)GLT / SICYPAIT UM SUGESIUNWLICT)
S10}IpalD)

Buuue|d ; souedwon xe |

fenuon % Buluued Abajeny

(svoijoN ¢ sHcday 9 sbunssp ) siangy Aloinigg

aoueinsy|

souBUBLIEW % dN 189S Sl

wswabeuepy pue 51000800 {Im sBuliea()

Bupunoooy g Buusiysen

uawebBeueyy AJBIC] BSED B MAIADY 9SBD)
Bulue|d pue voneysiuILpY

UOIIIUN 4 IO JO LUOIEDIHISSE|D

pouad bumoday ay) 10} 51507 swil] | SI01ENSIUILPY WG L) Jo SISAlEUY

{uonesysiutwpy uj) peywi Buipes| Jej9) auim




GL'TSE 1L 000 GLGhE'6L 00°65P'CL 00'8¥L'6E 000
L0882 Q€962 000 09°LZ1 0Ly 09°Z6 000

GLLIEEE OLELL 000 (A% 05°LL 02 0% 000
A Ged G2 2es v QLes nogo 09'0¢ al'g or it a0
Lyzée 00'rLEE Sh/LL 000 50711 079 000 [IARY
P 0CE 0% 546 [eloward 000 S 61 000 e ooo

05°80.°L St'9 eloi} S0t 0zt 0Z°L 000
19°9¢¢ 00 €08 060 000 000 090 oe o 000
[ANEFAN 040k 06 0 Q00 000 neo 030 000
t0'6ad 00690 L G9'v Qo0 SOy ag'0 ceo Qg

05908 0L'E 000 0s°g oF'0 080 Q00
éel 05'62 0in oo 000 0L'0 000 000
0962 04588 0eo0 oo 000 0w O 300 000
3 80g (4 889 198 oo 05z 0o 080 no o

00°990°9¢ SOEEL 00°0 G9L9 00762 ov v 00°0
20 ELE 00’6216 GLEl 00 Se'e 000 060l ooQ
30'p2 06966 L 0E'S 0o o u6'¢ 0G0 or'Z [MOR]
50 6F2 00'Z9%°¢ 0g ¥l 0o0 Ol 2 068G og'l 0o
20°0Le ooLe 0L 0 000 gL o Q00 000 GG
D0°GLL 04 ¢ oeon 0070 0¢0 o000 000 oo'G
£1°29¢ 06 94562 GE46 000 G9gBe arLed (19 ¢ ooon
CE961L 06 9gt S6°0 0o G0 0o o 020 000
3 3 ITSLEINN|
ajey 1500 SINoH uoddng ueISISSY ioluag 1abeuepy Buibeue
Aunoy Bay awiy e} SINoH

pawiE|Y S894 [R10)

'SINOH j210)

suoneladQ - Buipes |

saaiojdw3 - Bupel |

Bununoooy - Buipes)
S]3SSY jO UCIJES|ERY

sssuISNg |0 918G

51988y ajgibue] JBYO

Auadoad ployases pue ployss.
SJaSSY JO Uoijesieay

uonNAUISI g UCHEDIPHIDY SWIELD) Jaid

Buipuey swiep) saioidws ; SioupaiD 84 UON

$o0A0IdW { SICHPBIZ UM SUOREDIUNWWIOD
SI0UpaID

Buuue|d 7 saueqdwoD xe|

joquedy % Buluue|d Absiens

{seonon § swoday ¥ sbunasy) sellep Alojnieg

20UEINSUY

Jatusbeuey pue S10j08.4K] Yim sbuiesq

Bupunoooy B Bunsiyses

wswabeuey Aei(] 9SED R MBIASY 958D
Buiuugid pue uciENSIULLLPY

LO1JOUN 4 YIOAR JO UOIEIYISSE|D)

pouad buipoday auj 20 51509 allii| ,s10jeaisiunupy Juor ay) jo siskjeuy

pajwi [1e)oy §43




CFB Relan Lmitec AMimiacs vomes Wercratis 1 Lomaen Woittalls Snes Rercranis 2 omited Wire celar Trading Lirec AR C
AC™inSTTalON
Lot Adrumisiraiors Progress Repen to Crediters

Appendix 6 — Fee narrative

SIP 9 narrative for the period 36 July 2019 to 29 January 2020

Admunistration and planning +  Monitoring and reviewing the Adrministration strategy

¢« Brefing staff on the Administration strategy anc maters
relation to workstreams:

« Reguiar case management anc reviewng of process moluaing
reguiar tgam update meethings’

« Meeung with maragemen I review anc update strategy anc
MOoNIor Drogress’

s«  Revewmng and adthonsing unwor sigff corresponcence and
other work:

v Deaingwith guenes ansing during the appeintrrent

« Reviewing matters affecting  the cuicome of h
Admypistration

e Alopcating and managing staff case resgourcing and budgeung
axercises and reviews:

e Liaising with lega' acvisors regardmng various instruchors
nciuding agreeing content of engagement letters: and

«  Complying with nerna fhing and nformation recording
praciices. including Jdecumeniing strategy aecisions

[

Credtors e Updating tne hs! of Unsecured Creditors.

«  Responding to enguries from  Crecifors regarding the
Acdrminstranen and submiss:an of their claims

s Reviewing completed forms submitted by Creditors. recording
ciarr amounts and maintaining ciaim records ana

« Drafting progress statutory progress reports

«  Providing writen and oral upaates 1o the Securec Lengers
regarding the progress of the Admimsraton ang ogses
strategy anc

« Fiing notice of the extens.cn of tne Agminigtrator

Statutory and comprance « Ersuring compliance witt all statutory obigations wilnin 'ne

~elevant imescaies,

*»  Upioading information tc the Creditors Portaifebsite

« Drafting and publishing progress reposs

o Running gecsion prececures

«  Reviewing time costs to date and producing aralysis of ime
incurred which s compliant with $IF g

«  Monionng the fees estimate and

« Monitoring the expenses estimate.

« Preparnng siatutory receipts and payments accounts:
o ar . \ . . .
Cashiering s Renewing bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

Assel realisations ¢ Collating nfarmation from the Comparies records regarding
assets. specifically compiting histarical Company records on
motor vehicles records of purchase and part exchange trading
on the vehicles:

» Liaising with Landicrds regarding potential sale of business.
» Liaising with the Proposed purchaser regarding a potential
sale of the business and assets of the Companies:

DUFF&PHELPS



Trading

Tax

=i el

;e
s

ahs Vnas Lgroran

15

Tten Jfdnetats Vines Uercrarte Zooret Ve cerar Trac ng

LTIt AZrsraiors Progress Repst 1o a
25 mebruary 2020

Liaising with agents regarding the saie of assals

Liatsing with suppliers or retenuor of Stie ciairs

Rewem. g culstanding cebtors and managemern: of debt
coriection strategy

Seeing iegal advice i relabion to bock cent cobecticns
Reviewng and agresng ™voices ang

Reviewng ¢osts incurred 10 ensure "eco dec accuraiely

Attending  to supplier  and  cusworrer guetes gnd
correspondgence

Reviewing rvoices to ersure tney correspo™d wir auinorised
WOTKS

Raising paymenis to sapbiers
costs

Contact~g all suppliers ¢ obtair finar nwoices “or the rading
oerodc

Commuricating  with andioras reoardmg fenl DUDRETTY
occupation and other preperty 1ssue

Liaising with third parties regarding ¢ osis QelefSiss=te

Analysing and considering the tax effecis of assei saes
Working ar tax meturns relatng 1o the perocs affectec hy e
Acmiristrator

Analysing VAT -etated transachons reviewng the Compares
duty position 1o ensure corpunance wih July recurrements
and

Deaing witn post appointment 12x comghiance.

DUFF&PHELPS



EFB Rewi Lmies Jmmals Avees Merchants @ Lmited wWhitars Sines Merchznie 2 omites ¥ ne cevar Trading omiteg AR
ACMLSIrason
SOITT ACTITISTBIorS Progress err' 1o Crecitons

28 Fetruary 20270

Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rufe numbers refer to Insotvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2276 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insofvency Act 19868

It you require a copy of any relevant rule or section. please conact Mattrew Dunmll a:
FMatthew Durnll@ouffandpheips com

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

nformatiorn regarcing the fees and cisbursements of Acminisiraiors noiuding detals of the Duff & Premns
Cishursemeanis pohcy and nourly Charge oui rates for each grace of s1af tnat may sraertake wotk on this
case. 1z v g document callec "A Creditors Guide 10 Administrators Fees' Thigs can de vewed anc
cowniocaded from the Joint Administrators wensite at

https .//www duffandphelps.co.ukiservices/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-quides-and-employee-fact-sheets

fchew on the document Acgmimistration (aspoiniment from ¢ Gcetoper 20°5;  Shouid you "egure a copy,
please contact this office

Creditors’ requests for further information

H you would ke (o request more informatior aboul the Joint Admirisiraiors remoneratlion ang
disbursements disclosed m this progress report vou must do sc m witing within 21 days of recelving thig
progress report.

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with tme concurrence of at ieast 5% o vaiue of
Unsecured Credifors {including, the Unsecured Creditor making the recussy 07 wiln the permussion of tne
Court

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

if you wish to challenge the bas's of the Jo nt Adminisirators remuneration. ibe remuneration charged. or
¥ Y

the expenses ncurred durnng the period covered Dy this progress report vou must do sc by making an

appiication to Court with:n eight weeks of recelving this progress report

Applications py Unsecured Creditors (inciuding the Unsecurad Cragitors making the crailenge) or witr the
permission of the Court

The full text of the relevanrt ruies can be proviced on recuest oy wnting o Matthew Cunnel at ine Chancery.
58 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1EW

DUFF&PHELPS



[RI]

F2 Retad Lmites Nhittans Wnes e

Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Tores Shata s Sones Merchans oo v ied v o
Anrrristranon
ST AT nestratars Progress Reporn 1o Creonors
Z8 Tepruary 270
Definition

the Act

The insolvency Act 986 (as amenced)

the Agents arc.or SIA

SIA Group UK Limited ngependent agents who were nsiruciec 1o
value the bosness and asse's of the Companies anc (0 corcuct 3 L
review oF the pronerty portfous 10 inciude an acpra-sa! of 1he eases

Amex " American Express

Americar Express. orovider of centaim merchant service facites o

the Compares

the Appcintmen: Date

o
3
il

"

[}

30 January 2079
Adminmistraiors

being the cate of apponmiren

the Banks

Santanger UK plc and HSBC Bank plc ath whom the Compar:es
parked arg provided cred:t only facilities

Barclaycard

Rarclaycarg Payment Sostions provicer of certam merchant service
faciities to the Companies

BLM

Business Lite Memo a teaser document outiinng the Companies
business and assets for saie

Categery 2 Disbursements

The Joint Agministrators internal cosls and expenses n dea ng wiir
the Admristration

the Companes the Grodp

Wine Ceilar Tracing Limited (Company Number 08881430,

Wivitalts Wires Mercrants t Limited (Company Number 07603355:
Whittalls Wines Mercnanig 2 Limiteg (Company Number 27503448

and EFB Retad Limitec (Comany Number D31

DBEIS

epartment for Business Energy & indusinag! Strat
Depart tfor Business Energy & indusinal Strate

the Drectors

Avodele Akntola ancd Baior Singn Chatha, the Directors of e
Companies

Duff & Pheips

Duff & Pheips Lia.. The Chancery, 38 Spring Gardens Manchester

Mz 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Reguatior on irsoivency Proceedings 2000

EFB EFB Retail Limited {in Administration;
{Company Number. 03145057

EFBL European Food Brokers Limidec (Company Number: 02596840 &
connected company who supplies the mapority of stock to the
Companies. and boider of first ranking fixed and floating charges over
the husiness and assets of WWM1 and WWM2

EHL EFB Holdings Limited {(Company Number 03834285). the holder of a
first ranking fixed and floating charge over WCTL

FTT First Tier Tribunal

DUFF&PHELPS



Viires Tlarcn

_imitend WUnttalis

HMRC HM Revenue anc Custom

HSBC HSEBC Bark plc with whom the Commpanes Danked and orov JGec
credit onty faciities

IO Isie of Man

the Joint Admimistrators Prup Doy ano Mathew Ingram of Dy & Preps

JS&S John Sieptensor & Sans (Nelsony Limitec | Compary Number
07033287

Londor Head Cfice Earlsfieid Busiress Carire 9 Lyvader Ro Easfisic, London SV 8
4LT

NOI Notice of Intention 10 appont Aomim:siraiors

NDA Nor-Disclosure Agreement

NISA NISA Retail Limited & malor suppler of iobacce producis € the

Companies

Prascribed FPart

Pursuant o Section 1784 of the Act wnere 2 flaatng charge s
created after 15 Septembper 2803, 3 gesignalec amount of 2
company s net property (floating crarge assels ess cosis of
~ealisation: shall be made ava Iabw to non-prefereniial creditors

the Properties Twe nottiolio of leasehoid properties occuped Dy the Companes at
appointment date as celanecd ar Appegndix 10
the Proposals The Jont Report 1o Creqiors and Statement of

Admiristrrators
f"

Proposais dateq 26 Marcr 2019

Rajinder Singh Chaiha
Chatha

Mr

WET The DLSNess

0

Holder of second rankng Dxed and floatng charges
and asse!s of WWM1T VYWM2 and WCTL

the Reporting Perod

30 January 2019 to 28 July 2019

RPS Redundarcy Payments Service

the Rules The insolvency {Engiand & Wales; Rules 2076 125 ameanded)

ROT Retention of Tiie

Santander Santander UK plc. with whom the Companes banked and provided

credit only faciities

the Secured Creditors

EFB Hoigings Limited. Rajinder Singh Chiathg arnd EFBL the nhotders
of fixed and/or fioating charges over the Companies assats

SIP g

Statement of Insclvency Praciice 9 — industry best practice for
insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



B2 Ratain L ies Shieails Sune

dergnarts © Lmles ViniTahs fAres erzhants £ el Vene celiar T rading

! Limeige A
Acminstraton
s Tt Acrmisttants Progress Regon o Crediorns
v

roary, 2025

Statement of Insoivency Pracuce 12 — [ndusiry bhest practce for
insolvency Practitioners 1~ reigtior ¢ the acgquisit.on of assets of
MSONVEN COMpanes ty contected partes

Shoosmithg LLP  the schoitors actng orn benad of the Jom
Admimisirators

of Affairs documertatior (o De supphet by the Drectors
e Group s fmanscia 20s1ton as ai the Appoiriment Daie

The Transfer of Undertaxkng iFrotection of Empioymert Reguiatiors

Walsall Head office

Furopean House Canasior Road Walsal vwest Midlands WS2 95G

wWCTL

Wine Cellar Trading Limitad (in Acourmistration,
(Company Numper 08981430

YWCT

Wine Cellar Tradmng 1 Limied
(Company Number 06981434;

Worldpay

Worldpay (UK Limred & provicer of merchant sevvice facinties o the
Companes

VWY

Whittalis Wines Mercnantis 1 Limviiad (in Agministration:
{Company Number 07803355;

WWWIZ

Whitialis Wines Me-chiapis 2 L
{Company Number 07603449

DUFF&PHELPS



G ometed Al

ACimstration:

o Crecnars
wd

EF& Retg L rees Whiiats veimes flercnarts T o mes Jihetalls Aores tlercrarts oomtea Wire cellar Tradin

Ty 2023

Appendix 9 - Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Philip Duffy and Matthew ingram. the Joirt Adminisirators of the
Company. solely 1o comply with ther stawtery auty 1o repert 1o Creditors uncer he Insoivency Rules
(Englanc and Wales) 2616 on the progress of the Adrunistration and for no otner purpose {118 notsuitanie
1o he relied upon by any other person or for any other purpeses. or in any other context

This report Nas not been preparec -+ contemprat:or of it being used. and s not sutare to de used w© nform
anyinvesiment decision in reigtion to the gebt of ary francial nterestin the Company Or any other company
in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors :nciuded n thas report are liustratve only and cannol be rehed Loon
as guldance as o the acwual cuicomes for Creditors

Any person that chooses 1o reyy on thig repor: for any DUIPESE of I any context other than under the
inscivencgy Ruies (England and Wales) 2016 does so at ther own risk. To the fulest exten: permitted by
law. the Joirt Administrators ge rot assume ary ~esponsibility ang wili no? accept ary abily 10 respect of
s repurt (0 any sJch person,

Philip Franois Duffy and Matthew Ingram are authorsed 10 act a5 osolvency prachvoners by the insolvency

Practiticners Association.
The Joint Agministrators are hound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company ard contract without personal Ltabiity  The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are parsonal 1o them and. 1 the fullest extent permitted oy ‘aw
Duff & Phelps Lid does nict assume any respons:bility and will nol accept any i@didy 10 any persen 1n
respect of this Progress Report or the condust of the Aamiristration

DUFF&PHELPS



